full discretion in providing access to advertising space in social communities which they control and establish prices for the placing of
advertisements.

Previously the Group concluded that it is a principal after evaluating the indicators in order to make its principal versus agent determination when
from the perspective of the advertisers the Group renders these services, and hence the Group has exposure to the significant risks (including credit
risk) and rewards associated with placing advertisements and accounted for these arrangements as a principal.

IFRS 15 requires the Group to assess whether it controls a specified good or service before it is transferred to the customer. The Group has
determined that it does not control advertising services before these services are transferred to end customers, as the Group does not control the
social communities where these advertisements are placed, and hence, is an agent rather than a principal in these contracts.

The effect of IFRS 15 adoption on the comparative period ended September 30, 2017 is presented below. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have any
impact on the statement of financial position and retained earnings:

Description As restated IFRS 15 adoption effect
As reported prior to the

adoption of IFRS 15

Online advertising 15,161 947 16,108
Community IVAS 9,798 272 10,070

Total Revenue effect n/a 1,219 n/a

Agent/Partner fees (6,279) (1,219) (7,498)

EBITDA effect n/a – n/a

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Mail.Ru Interim Results 2018 19

11 Revenue (continued)

(b) Presentations and disclosures

The presentation and disclosure requirements in IFRS 15 are more detailed than under previous standard. As required for condensed interim
financial statements for disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, based on the
Group’s segment reporting (Note 4) is presented below:

 Email, Portal and IM
Social Networks

(ex VK) Online Games VK
E-commerce,

Search and other Eliminations Group

Revenue
External revenue 3,964 11,840 17,096 12,995 5,224 – 51,119
Intersegment revenue 1 2 2 32 85 (122) –

Total revenue 3,965 11,842 17,098 13,027 5,309 (122) 51,119

Services transferred
at a point in time 3,884 7,887 801 11,570 5,247 (122) 29,267

Services transferred
over time 81 3,955 16,297 1,457 62 – 21,852

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 for, based on the Group’s segment
reporting (Note 4) is presented below:

  Email, Portal and IM
Social Networks

(ex VK) Online Games VK
E-commerce,

Search and other Eliminations Group

Revenue
External revenue 3,511 11,607 12,309 8,301 3,667 – 39,395
Intersegment revenue 3 32 – 135 291 (460) 1

Total revenue 3,514 11,639 12,309 8,436 3,958 (460) 39,396

Services transferred
at a point in time 3,426 6,876 64 7,892 3,908 (460) 21,706

Services transferred
over time 88 4,763 12,245 544 50 – 17,690

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers for the three months ended September 30, 2018, based on the Group’s segment
reporting (Note 4) is presented below:

 Email, Portal and IM
Social Networks

(ex VK) Online Games VK
E-commerce,

Search and other Eliminations Group

Revenue
External revenue 1,465 3,706 6,136 4,420 2,022 – 17,749
Intersegment revenue – – 2 9 40 (51) –

Total revenue 1,465 3,706 6,138 4,429 2,062 (51) 17,749

Services transferred
at a point in time 1,439 2,728 357 3,909 2,035 (51) 10,417

Services transferred
over time 26 978 5,781 520 27 – 7,332

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers for the three months ended September 30, 2017 for, based on the Group’s segment
reporting (Note 4) is presented below:

  Email, Portal and IM
Social Networks

(ex VK) Online Games VK
E-commerce,

Search and other Eliminations Group

Revenue
External revenue 1,175 3,531 4,427 3,041 1,231 – 13,405
Intersegment revenue – 1 – 14 96 (111) –

Total revenue 1,175 3,532 4,427 3,055 1,327 (111) 13,405

Services transferred
at a point in time 1,145 2,319 26 2,900 1,290 (111) 7,569

Services transferred
over time 30 1,213 4,401 155 37 – 5,836

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Mail.Ru Interim Results 2018 20

11 Revenue (continued)

Revenue recognition accounting policy

The Group generates revenue primarily from online advertising, MMO games and Community IVAS.

Contract assets are comprised of trade receivables as a separate line item in the statement of financial position. Contract liabilities are comprised
of deferred revenue and customer advances presented as separate line items in the statement of financial position.